

Donna M. Ryu (SBN 124923)
Hastings Civil Justice Clinic
100 McAllister St., Ste. 300
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 557-7887
Facsimile: (415) 557-7895

Attorney for Amici Curiae

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Lawrence R. Katzin (SBN 142885)
Dorothy L. Fernandez (SBN 184266)
Scott M. Reiber (SBN 245418)
Bethany Lobo (SBN 248109)
Samuel J. Boone-Lutz (SBN 252732)
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND
CIVIL RIGHTS LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

Interveners.

Dennis Hollingsworth, et al.,

Respondents;

Mark B. Horton, as State Registrar of Vital Statistics, etc., et al.,

v.

Petitioners,

Karen L. Strauss, et al.,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
CLERK SUPREME COURT

JAN 15 2009

RECEIVED

Case No. S168047

Donna M. Ryu (SBN 124923)
Hastings Civil Justice Clinic
100 McAllister St., Ste. 300
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 557-7887
Facsimile: (415) 557-7895

Attorney for Amici Curiae

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Lawrence R. Katzin (SBN 142885)
Dorothy L. Fernandez (SBN 184266)
Scott M. Reiber (SBN 245418)
Bethany Lobo (SBN 248109)
Samuel J. Boone-Lutz (SBN 252732)
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND
CIVIL RIGHTS LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

Interveners,

Dennis Hollingsworth, et al.,

Respondents;

Mark B. Horton, as State Registrar of Vital Statistics, etc., et al.,

v.

Petitioners,

Karen L. Strauss, et al.,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI
CURIAE 1

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. PROPOSITION 8 ATTEMPTS TO ERADICATE A RIGHT
THAT THE CONSTITUTION, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS
COURT, HAS DEEMED INALIENABLE 5

A. The California Constitution Guarantees Certain Rights
As Inalienable 5

B. The Right To Marry Is An Inalienable Right 8

II. PROPOSITION 8 UNDERMINES THE CONSTITUTIONAL
PRINCIPLE OF EQUALITY 11

III. PROPOSITION 8 OVERRIDES CALIFORNIA'S
CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE, WHICH ENTRUSTS
COURTS WITH ENSURING THAT THE FUNDAMENTAL
CIVIL RIGHTS OF HISTORICALLY OPPRESSED
MINORITIES ARE PROTECTED AGAINST
MAJORITARIAN PREJUDICE 18

A. The Constitution Vests the Judiciary With The Duty and
Responsibility to Enforce The Equality Guarantee 18

B. The California Supreme Court Repeatedly Has
Exercised Its Core Judicial Function To Protect
Vulnerable Minorities, A Function That Would Be
Defeated If Proposition 8 Were Permitted To Stand 26

1. *Perez v. Sharp* (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711 27

2. *Fuji v. California* (1952) 38 Cal.2d 718 28

3. *Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby* (1971) 5 Cal.3d 130

C. The Proposition 8 Election Infected The Decision-Making Process With Stereotypes, Prejudice, and Misinformation.....34

D. The Absence of A Deliberative Process Is Peculiarly Harmful To Oppressed Minorities.....41

IV. PROPOSITION 8'S FUNDAMENTAL ALTERATION OF THE PREEXISTING CONSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK IS A REVISION, NOT AN AMENDMENT.....43

V. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RAISES AN INDEPENDENT AND ALTERNATIVE ROUTE TO THE SAME RESULT THAT PROPOSITION 8 MUST BE INVALIDATED.....47

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

Amador Valley J. Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 2, 44

Billings v. Hall (1857) 7 Cal. 1 7

Bixby v. Pierno (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130 3, 19

Church of the Lukumi v. City of Haileah (1993) 508 U.S. 520 17

City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47 7

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center (1985) 473 U.S. 432 16, 23

City of Pasadena v. Stimson (1891) 91 Cal. 238 15

City of Richmond v. Croson (1989) 488 U.S. 469 1, 23

Conservatorship of Valerie N. (1985) 40 Cal.3d 143, 163 8

County of Los Angeles v. S. Cal. Tel. Co. (1948) 32 Cal.2d 378 15

Dep't of Mental Hygiene v. Kirchner (1965) 62 Cal.2d 586 16

Ex Parte Jentzsch (1896) 112 Cal. 468 17

Fujii v. California (1952) 38 Cal.2d 718 28, 29

Gibbs v. Tally (1901) 133 Cal. 373 8

Hall v. St. Helena Parish School Bd (E.D. La. 1961) 197 F. Supp. 649 21

Hurtado v. California (1884) 110 U.S. 516 21, 47

In re Marriage Cases (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757 *passim*

Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055 19

Loving v. Virginia (1967) 388 U.S. 1 27

Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assem. of State of Colo. (1964) 377 U.S. 713 20

Marine Forests Society v. California Coastal Comm'n (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1 7, 19

McClung v. Employment Development Dept. (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467 31

McFadden v. Jordan (1948) 32 Cal.2d 330 5, 43, 44

Molar v. Gates (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 1 11

People v. Dawson (1930) 210 Cal. 366 15

People v. Frierson (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142 2, 44

People ex rel. Smith v. Judge of Twelfth Dist. (1861) 17 Cal. 547 14

Perez v. Sharp (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711 26, 27

Plyler v. Doe (1982) 457 U.S. 202 21

Raven v. Deukmejian (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336 2, 19, 45, 46

Republican Party v. White (2002) 536 U.S. 765 24

Reynolds v. Sims (1964) 377 U.S. 533 17

Romer v. Evans (1996) 517 U.S. 620 22, 23

Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1 16, 22, 30, 31

Serrano v. Priest (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728 16

Stimson Mill Co. v. Braun (1902) 136 Cal. 122 8

Terrace v. Thompson (1923) 263 U.S. 197 28, 29

United States Steel Corp. v. Public Utilities Com. (1981) 29 Cal.3d 603 19

Wollam v. City of Palm Springs (1963) 59 Cal.2d 276 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES & RULES

California Constitution

art. I, § 1 *passim*

art. I, § 2 13

art. I, § 4 13

art. I, § 6 13

art. I, § 7 12, 13

art. I, § 8 13

art. I, § 20 13

art. I, § 22 13

art. I, § 24 14

art. I, § 31 13

art. IV, § 16 14

art. IX, § 9 14

art. XIII, § 1 14

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

William E. Adams, Jr., *Pre-Election Anti-Gay Ballot Initiative Challenges: Issues of Electoral Fairness, Majoritarian Tyranny, and Direct Democracy* (1994) 55 Ohio St. L.J. 583 37

Akhil R. Amar, *Choosing Representatives by Lottery Voting* (1984) 93 Yale L.J. 1283 41

Aharon Barak, *The Supreme Court 2001 Term Foreword: A Judge on Judging: The Role of a Supreme Court in a Democracy* (2002) 116 Harv. L.Rev. 16 12

Derrick A. Bell, Jr., *The Referendum: Democracy's Barrier to Racial Equality* (1979) 54 Wash. L.Rev. 1 41

Maureen B. Cavanaugh, *Democracy, Equality, and Taxes* (2003) 54 Ala. L.Rev. 415 11

Julian Eule, *Judicial Review of Direct Democracy* (1990) 99 Yale L.J. 1503 41, 42

Joseph Grodin, *Rediscovering the State Constitutional Right to Happiness and Safety* (1997) 25 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 6

Karl M. Mannheim and Edward P. Howard, *Symposium on the California Initiative Process: A Structural Theory of the Initiative Power in California* (1998) 31 Loy. L.A. L.Rev. 116540

Kenneth L. Karst, *The Freedom of Intimate Association* (1980) 89 Yale L.J. 6249

Kenneth L. Karst, *The Supreme Court 1976 Term Foreword: Equal Citizenship Under the Fourteenth Amendment* (1977) 91 Harv. L.Rev. 111

Melissa Saunders, *Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Color Blindness* (1997) 96 Mich. L.Rev. 24517

Laurence H. Tribe, *Lawrence v. Texas: The 'Fundamental Right' That Dare Not Speak Its Name* (2004) 117 Harv. L.Rev. 18939

Gerald F. Uelman, *Handling Hot Potatoes: Judicial Review of California Initiatives After Senate v. Jones* (2001) 41 Santa Clara L.Rev. 99943

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Constitution Revision Commission, *Article I Declaration of Rights Background Background Study 2* (1969)16

Benjamin N. Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial Process* (1921)18

John P. Frank & Robert F. Munro, *The Original Understanding of 'Equal Protection of the Laws' in One Hundred Years of the Fourteenth Amendment: Implications for the Future* (Jules B. Gerard ed. 1973)12

Laurie Goodstein, *A Line in the Sand for Same-Sex Marriage Foes*, *New York Times*, (Oct. 27, 2008)36

Grodin, Massey & Cunningham, *The California State Constitution: A Reference Guide* (1993)6

Kermit Roosevelt, *California's same-sex marriage case affects all of us*, *Christian Science Monitor* (Nov. 14, 2008)32

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (3d ed. 2000)21

E.B. Willis & P.K. Stockton, Debates and Proceedings of the
Constitutional Convention of the State of California Convened at
the City of Sacramento, Saturday, September 28, 187814, 43

Yamamoto, Chon, Izumi, Kang & Wu, *Race, Rights and Reparation:*
Law and the Japanese American Internment (2001)29
